June 26, 2000

Frank Cuny

8048 Mamie Avenue

Oroville, California 95966

RE:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. I-00-143
Dear Mr. Cuny:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that the Commission can only give advice prospectively and we cannot render any advice relating to past conduct.  (Regulation 18239(b)(8)(A).)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.

QUESTION 
Are you required to register as a lobbyist?

CONCLUSION

Based on the information you have provided, we are unable to answer your question.  However, we are providing guidelines which will enable you to make that determination.

FACTS
You are a senior citizen on social security and have been elected president and director of a non-profit 501(c)(4) organization called California Citizens For Health Freedom Inc. (CCHF).  You are a full time volunteer for this organization and receive no pay for your efforts.  However, you are reimbursed for travel and office supply expenses.  About half of your time is spent contacting the offices of state legislators and state agencies doing legislative advocacy and educating on issues related to alternative medicine. 

CONCLUSION 
Section 82039 defines a lobbyist as:

“(A)ny individual who is employed or contracts for economic consideration, other than reimbursement for reasonable travel expenses, to communicate directly or through his or her agents with any elective state official, agency official or legislative official for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action, if a substantial or regular portion of the activities for which he or she receives consideration is for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action.”

Key to the definition of lobbyist is the receipt or promise of economic consideration to lobby.  Volunteers who lobby do not fall within the definition of lobbyist, and volunteers who are reimbursed only for reasonable travel expenses are still deemed to have not received any compensation.  Since you indicate that you do receive some compensation for expenses other than those related to travel, it is possible you may meet the legal definition of lobbyist. 

Regulation 18239 (copy enclosed) provides two tests for determining whether any individual is required to register as a lobbyist.  One test applies to “in-house” lobbyists - those who lobby only on behalf of their employer - while the other test applies to “contract” lobbyists who lobby on behalf of at least one person/entity other than their employer.  If you consider CCHF to be your employer for any other purposes, e.g., for tax purposes,  you should use the test for in-house lobbyist.  On the other hand, if you do not consider CCHF to be your employer, you should use the test for contract lobbyist.  

An “in house” lobbyist is an individual who spends one-third or more of his or her compensated time in a calendar month, engaging in direct communication, other than administrative testimony, for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action.  (Regulation 18239(c).)

“Direct communication” is defined as “appearing as a witness before, talking to (either by telephone or in person), corresponding with, or answering questions or inquiries from any qualifying official, either personally or through an agent who acts under one’s direct supervision, control or direction.”  (Regulation 18239(d)(3).)

“Administrative testimony” means attempting to influence administrative action by acting as counsel in, appearing as a witness in, or providing written submissions, including answers to inquiries, which become part of the record of any regulatory or administrative agency proceeding, which is conducted as an open public hearing for which public notice is given, or of which a record is created in a manner which makes possible the creation of a transcript and to which full public access is provided; or, any regulatory proceeding of the California Public Utilities Commission. (Regulation 18239(d)(1).)

“Influencing legislative or administrative action” is defined as “communicating directly or taking any other action for the principal purpose of supporting, promoting, influencing, modifying, opposing, delaying, or advancing any legislative or administrative action.”  (Regulation 18239(d)(4).)

The definition of  “contract lobbyist” is an individual who receives or becomes entitled to receive $2,000 or more in compensation in any calendar month for engaging in direct communication, other than administrative testimony, with one or more qualifying officials for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action.  (Regulation 18239(b).)

Enclosed is a copy of the Commission’s information manual for lobbyists.  If I can be of any additional assistance please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Luisa Menchaca

Assistance General Counsel

By:
Wayne Imberi

Political Reform Consultant

Enclosures

� Government Code section 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18996, of the California Code of Regulations.





